(2) Second violation. Fifty dollars ($50.00). 
(3) Third violation. One hundred dollars ($100.00). 
(4) Fourth and subsequent violation(s). Five hundred dollars ($500.00) increasing 

10-fold with each subsequent violation. 
(5) Each violation of this section within a three hundred sixty-five (365) days 

period, beginning the date of the first violation, shall constitute a separate 
offense. The village may take any other appropriate legal action, including but 
not limited to emergency injunctive action, to enforce the provisions of this 
article.